
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Thursday, 9 November 2017 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 12th October, 2017.  
 

 
 
 

To Follow 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development.  
 

 
 

4 

5.  PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT BEACONSFIELD ROAD, 
BROADHEATH WA14 5LQ   
 
To consider the attached report.  
 

 
 
 

5 

6.  PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT CORNBROOK PARK 
ROAD, OLD TRAFFORD M15 4EE   
 
To consider the attached report.  
 

 
 
 

6 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 9 November 2017 
   

 

7.  PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT TRAFFORD WHARF ROAD 
AND WHARF END, TRAFFORD PARK M17 1AG   
 
To consider the attached report.  
 

 
 
 

7 

8.  SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE:  APRIL 2017 - SEPTEMBER 2017   
 
To note the attached report of the Head of Planning and Development.  
 

 
 

8 

9.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), Mrs. J. Reilly (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
D. Bunting, M. Cornes, N. Evans, T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, E. Malik, D. O'Sullivan, 
B. Sharp, L. Walsh and J.A. Wright 
 
Further Inf
[...]
ord.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OSNT19QLJ6100
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OT378SQLJDN00
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OTEB81QLJIT00
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OUOKF4QLK4F00


 

 
 

WARD: Bowdon 
 

89582/FUL/16 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Works in conjunction with new court surface to include new kerbing, retaining 
wall, steps, patio area, ramp for disabled access, ramp for machinery access 
and new fencing; variation of condition 6 of planning approval 86115/FUL/15 
(Erection of 9 no. floodlighting columns (10 no. luminaires) at 6.7 metres high 
to courts 4 and 5) to allow for amended lighting scheme as submitted within 
proposed light contour drawing 1453-05 Rev B. 

 
Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club, Elcho Road, Bowdon, WA14 2TH 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Kirkman 
AGENT:  Kirkman Architects 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
The application is reported to Planning and Development Management Committee 
as more than 6 representations contrary to officer recommendation have been 
received.  
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises an existing tennis club with 8 no. grass courts and 5 no. 
all weather courts.  There is an existing car park accessed off Green Walk with parking 
for approximately 40 cars. 
 
The surrounding area is predominantly residential and is bounded by residential 
properties on all sides with the exception of the north east boundary which adjoins 
Altrincham Grammar School for Girls. 
 
The Club is accessed from Green Walk with the car park fronting onto Green Walk.  A 
separate locked pedestrian entrance is located on Elcho Road. 
 
Courts 6-9 are located at the northern end of the Club and lie adjacent to Green Courts 
and the school fields.  There is an existing hedge which runs along the north we
[...]
 24 Moss Road at ground floor from A1 to A1/A3/A5, 
erection of external flue to the rear of No.24 Moss Road, subdivision of existing 
first floor living accommodation to 4 No. studio flats and an external staircase 
to the rear to provide access to the first floor accommodation with external 
alterations to rear 

 
24 - 26 Moss Road, Stretford, Manchester, M32 0AH 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Raza 
AGENT:  Tang and Associates Ltd - Chartered Architects 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site consists of two A1 retail units with residential accommodation (two 
existing flats) at first floor located within a terraced row of mixed use commercial / 
residential properties on the east side of Moss Road, Stretford. The ground floor units in 
the remainder of the terrace comprise a variety of commercial uses including an existing 
takeaway, a betting shop and a dog grooming salon with residential accommodation 
located above these units. The site is bound to the east by a pedestrian alleyway and 
the side boundaries of No.16 Garden Avenue and No.99 Davyhulme Road East which 
are separated by an approximately 2m high brick wall.   
 
There is no designated parking area, though on-street parking is available on Moss 
Road. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the subdivision of the existing A1 unit at Nos. 24 and 
26 Moss Road to form an A3 restaurant and/or A5 hot food takeaway at No 24 Moss 
Road and to retain an A1 retail use at No. 26 Moss Road. The proposal includes the 
creation of four self-contained studio flats at the first floor level above both units, which 
would be accessed by an external staircase proposed to the rear elevation of No. 26 
Moss Road. The proposal also includes the installation of an external flue to the rear of 
No 24 Moss Road in connection with the proposed A3/A5 use.  
 
There would be no increase in floorspace. 
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
For the purposes of this application the Development Plan in Trafford Comprises: 

Pla
[...]
trategy. 
 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
RW 

 

 

 

Planning Committee - 9th November 2017 29



E

1

3

2

6

5

8

9

7

M
O

S
S

 R
O

A
D

19

15

34

82

20

86

85

75

1a

65

33

16

43

2926
22

30
32

3a

12

88

42

13

87

18

99

14

17

DAVYHULME ROAD EAST

100

104 102
106

CR

B
E

L
F

O
R

D
 R

O
A

D

M
E

L
B

O
U

R
N

E
 A

V
E

N
U

E

GRANGE AVENUE

W
O

O
D

L
A

N
D

S
 A

V
E

N
U

E

L Twr

23.9m

Club

Ward Bdy

GARDEN AVENUE

2

20

6

12

1

20

21

2

34

1

1

16

13

2

35

P
O

N
S

O
N

B

g Green

Twr

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

91513/FUL/17

24 - 26 Moss Road, Stretford (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date - 09/11/17

Trafford Council

30/10/2017

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th November 2017 30



 

 
 

WARD: Urmston 
 

91554/FUL/17 DEPARTURE: NO 

 

Application for the retention of the integrated Automatic Number Plate 
Recognition (ANPR) car park management system including 2 no. cameras, 2 
no. external cabinets and a Pay and Display unit. 

 
Land To The Side And Rear Of Victoria Parade, Urmston, M41 9AD 
 
APPLICANT:  ParkingEye Ltd. 
AGENT:  None.  

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
The application has received in excess of 6 representations contrary to the officer 
recommendation and therefore is to be determined by the Planning and 
Development Management Committee. 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a parcel of land currently in use as a car park sited to the 
western side of Atkinson Road, Urmston. Situated within the Urmston Town Centre, the 
application site is bound to its north and east by commercial units sited on Victoria 
Parade. To the sites south and east l
[...]
d to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

91850/FUL/17

22 Northenden Road, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date - 09/11/17

Trafford Council

30/10/2017

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th November 2017 49



 
 

WARD: Priory 91934/FUL/17 DEPARTURE: No 
 

 
The demolition of the existing Clubhouse and separate Pavilion and erection of 
replacement Clubhouse/ Pavilion, an indoor tennis centre, relocated cricket nets 
and associated sporting facilities and 14no. residential dwellings, (with 12m 
demountable protective ball stop netting and supporting poles) construction of 
new vehicular and pedestrian access off Clarendon Crescent and Dane Road 
and associated external works. 
 
Sale Sports Club, Clarendon Crescent, Sale 
 
APPLICANT:  Sale Sports Club and Hales & Brown 
AGENT:  Miss Helen Hartley, Nexus Planning  

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT SUBJECT TO COMPLETION OF A S106 
AGREEMENT 
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to six or more objections being received contrary to Officer 
recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to land within the curtilage of Sale Sports Club, a cricket and 
tennis facility situated to the west of Clarendon Crescent and the south of Dane Road in 
Sale. The site is roughly rectangular in shape and comprises: six outdoor tennis courts 
and associated fencing within the northern part of the site; a cricket pitch occupying the 
majority of the site with practice nets towards the eastern site boundary; a clubhouse in 
the north-eastern corner of the site and a pavilion adjacent to the north-eastern corner 
of the cricket pitch. A parking area within the north-eastern part of the site providing 
space for 63no vehicles is accessed from Clarendon Crescent. It is understood that the 
football and rugby pitches to the east of Clarendon Crescent are also managed by the 
sports club, h
[...]
e determination of the application hereafter be deferred and 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:-  
 

(i) To complete a suitable legal agreement under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure : 

 
 A contribution of £210,000 towards the provision of off-site affordable 

housing 
 

(ii) To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition. 

Planning Committee - 9th November 2017 70



 
 

  
(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where a S106 agreement has not been completed within three 
months of the resolution to grant planning permission. 

 
(iv) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement that planning 

permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions (unless amended by 
(ii) above): - 

 
1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the 

date of this permission. 
 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the following submitted plans:  
 
AFL-00-ZZ-DR-A-00109 (Rev P03) 
AFL-00-ZZ-DR-A-00110 (Rev P01) 
AFL-00-ZZ-DR-A-00111 (Rev P01) 
AFL-00-ZZ-DR-A-00112 (Rev P01) 
AFL-Z1-XX-DR-A-20211 (Rev P05) 
AFL-Z1-XX-DR-A-20212 (Rev P05) 
AFL-Z1-XX-DR-A-20213 (Rev P07) 
AFL-Z3-XX-DR-A-20201 (Rev P04) 
AFL-Z3-XX-DR-A-20202 (Rev P04) 
AFL-Z2-XX-DR-A-20216 (Rev P04) 
AFL-Z2-XX-DR-A-20215 (Rev P04) 
AFL-00-ZZ-DR-A-00105 (Rev P04) 
AFL-00-ZZ-DR-00106 (Rev P05) 
AFL-00-ZZ-DR-00107 (Rev P05) 
AFL-00-XX-DR-A-00201 (Rev P03) 
AFL-Z2-XX-DR-A-20220 (Rev P04) 
AFL-Z2-ZZ-DR-A-20101 (Rev P04) 
AFL-Z2-RF-DR-A-20101 (Rev P02) 
AFL-Z1-01-DR-A-20101 (Rev P05) 
AFL-Z1-GF-DR-A-20101 (Rev P05) 
AFL-Z1-RF-DR-A-20101 (Rev P02) 
AFL-Z1-XX-DR-A-20214 (Rev P04) 
AFL-Z3-00-DR-A-20101 (Rev P02) 
AFL-Z3-RF-DR-A-20101 (Rev P02) 

 
 
R
[...]


1

1

12

1

12

7

Priory Gardens

7

12

1a

22

11

Abbots

63

6a

57

61

42

32

18

to

Cricket Ground

Mews

D
R

IV
E

Ivy

LB

130

146 150

133

132

134

128

Welldale

RUSSELL

Car Park

118

K
IN

G
S

TO
N

Pavilion

AVENUE

132a

Pegasus Court

DANE ROAD

E ROAD

C
LA

R
E

N
D

O
N

 C
R

E
S

C
E

N
T

M
O

R
N

IN
G

TO
N

 R
O

A
D

A
B

B
O

TS
 C

LO
S

E

Priory Nursery

1 
to

 6
26.3m

27.0m

26.8m

26.9m

1 to 19

Club

Club

Merse

13 to 15

43 to 48

5 to 22

Cottage

The Retreat

El Sub Sta

10
a

Bowling GreenTennis Courts
Mast (Telecommunication)

HIGH GA

O
M

B
IE

 C
O

U
R

T

11

25

1

12

59

6

Cour

30

7

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

91934/FUL/17

Sale Sports Club, Clarendon Crescent, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date - 09/11/17

Trafford Council

30/10/2017

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th November 2017 81



 

 
 

WARD: Urmston 
 

91984/FUL/17 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Demolition of the existing building and the adjacent church and erection of a 
mixed development of four storeys high with 29 no. residential units and office 
space. 

 
50 - 78 Higher Road, Urmston, Manchester, M41 9AP 
 
APPLICANT:  Levertech 
AGENT:  Howard & Seddon ARIBA 

RECOMMENDATION:  MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT  
 
 
This application is to be reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as there have been 6 or more representations contrary to the officer 
recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a roughly rectangular site at the junction of Higher Road and 
Ashfield Road in Urmston. At present the site comprises a two storey flat roofed modern 
brick commercial building and a single storey woo
[...]
 permission for 
the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred and 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:- 
 

(i) To complete a suitable legal agreement under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure: 

 
Six affordable housing units within the scheme  

 
(ii) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement that planning 
permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
CONDITIONS:- 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date 

of this permission. 
 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans:- 
 
Proposed Front and Rear Elevations – 105 Rev C 
Proposed Side Elevations – 106 Rev C 
Proposed Sections – 108 Rev B 
Proposed Site Plan – 100 Rev C 
Proposed Basement Floor Plan – 101 Rev B 
Proposed Ground Floor Plan – 102 Rev B 
Proposed First and Second Floor Plans – 103 Rev A 
Proposed Third Floor and Roof Terrace Plans – 104 Rev A 
 
Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

3. Notwithstanding the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 in its entirety or any equivalent Order 
following the amendment, revocation and re-enactment thereof, the floorspace 
indicated on drawing no. 102 Revision B as office floorspace and associated 
ancillary areas shall be used for the purposes falling under Class B1 (a) Office of the 

Planning Committee - 9th November 2017 98



 

 
 

Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) and for no 
other purpose.  
 
Reason: In the interests o
[...]
s

34

2

Works

29

32
5250 and Institute

Urmston

100a

Evangelical

arage

E ROAD

oad Garage

orks

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

91984/FUL/17

50 - 78 Higher Road, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date - 09/11/17

Trafford Council

30/10/2017

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th November 2017 105



 

 
 

WARD: Brooklands 
 

92210/VAR/17 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Application for variation of condition 3 on planning permission 
82837/FULL/2014 (Change of use of ground floor of premises from Use Class 
A3 (Restaurants and Cafes) to Use Class A5 (Hot Food Take-away). Alterations 
to shop front and installation of flue to rear of premises.). To extend the 
opening hours. 

 
1 Marsland Road, Sale, M33 3HP 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Hashimi 
AGENT:  HSH Enginering Design Service 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  
 
 
Councillors Dixon, Boyes, Hopps, Freeman and Bennett have requested that this 
application be determined by the Planning and Development Management 
Committee for reasons set out within the report. 
 
SITE 
 
The application site relates to a two storey end terrace property at the junction of 
Conway Road and Marsland Road. The ground floor of the premises is currently 
occupied by a hot food takeaway (Allen’s Fried Chicken) and has frontages onto 
Conway Road and Marsland Road. The first floor is in use as an office. There is a 
garden / yard area enclosed by a wall to the southeast of the premises within which is a 
recently constructed single storey side / rear cold room extension. There is also an open 
paved area to the northeast of the premises. There are three garages within a detached 
garage block to the rear of the yard, which are set back from the pavement on 
[...]
 was submitted in 2015 to extend the hours of operation 

until midnight 7 days a week. This was refused for the following reason:  

Planning Committee - 9th November 2017 110



 

 
 

 
‘The proposed extension of opening hours would have a detrimental impact on the 
residential amenity of the occupiers of nearby residential properties in particular by 
reason of an increase in noise and disturbance from customers attracted to the 
premises and vehicular and pedestrian comings and goings at unsociable hours. As 
such, the proposal would be contrary to Policy L7 of the Trafford Council Core 
Strategy.’ 

 
6. The current application proposes that the opening hours are varied from the 

approved 11am-11pm 7 days a week to the following: 
 

11.00 to 23.00 Monday to Wednesday  
11.00 to 01.00 on Thursday to Saturday  
11.00 to 23.00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays 
 

The application is therefore seeking an increase for only Thursday, Friday and 
Saturday rather than the full 7 days a week as per the previous application. 

 
7. In the supporting statement the applicant’s agent has acknowledge the previous 

refusal and stated that: 
 
‘Whilst every effort is made to run the business smoothly and efficiently, regrettably 
the business, due to the competition with other similar businesses in the shopping 
parade and the adjacent area and the restricted opening hours, is in decline and 
becoming financially unviable and unsustainable. The applicant believes that if the 
decline in the business continues, the business would soon become a financial 
liability and that he would have no option except to close down the business 
resulting in the loss of jobs and affecting the economic strength of the area. To avoid 
the closure of the business, the applicant feels necessary that another planning 
application is submitted to the Council for the extension of the opening hours whilst 
offering a management scheme comprising a number of mitigation measures 
ensuring the safeguard
[...]
tten Text

65274_21
Typewritten Text

65274_22
Typewritten Text



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WARD: BROADHEATH 91381/FUL/17 
 
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 – SECTION 247 
PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT BEACONSFIELD ROAD, 
BROADHEATH.  WA14 5LQ   -    OS GRID REFERENCE:  E:376678 N:389339 
  
 

Highway proposed to be stopped up under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning 
permission applied for under reference 91381/FUL/17 which was approved on 18th 
August 2017. 

 
APPLICANT:   Selbourne Properties Limited. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   THAT NO OBJECTION BE RAISED 
 

 
 

SITE 

Development proposal by Selbourne Properties Limited at Beaconsfield Road in 
Broadheath which is adjacent to 186 Manchester Road, Altrincham, WA14 5LD 

PROPOSAL 

The Department for Transport has advised the Council (the Local Highway Authority for 
the area of highway referred to and therefore a statutory consultee) of an application 
made to the Secretary of State for Transport under S247 of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990 to stop up an area of highway in Broadheath described below in the Schedule 
and shown on the applicant’s plan (copy attached ref NATTRAN/NW/S247/3010). 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The stopping up, if approved, will be authorised only in order to enable the development 
to be carried out in accordance with the planning permission applied for to the Council 
under reference 91381/FUL/17. 

THE SCHEDULE 

Description of highways to be stopped up; part width of Beaconsfield Road at its cul-de-
sac termination point with Manchester Road at Broadheath, Altrincham, in Trafford. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The recommendation is that the Committee raise no objection to this application for 
stopping up the areas of highway described in the Schedule and shown on the attached 
plan. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BEACONSFIELD ROAD

0 10 20 305

SCALE BAR

C
H

U
R

C
H
IL

L
 R

O
A

D

ROAD
MANCHESTER

  

2
.0

m

40 50

VIADUCT ROAD

16.17m FOOTPATH

15.50m

8
.9
2
m

8.80m

16.23m
TO BEACONSFIELD ROAD
FROM MANCHESTER ROAD
IMPROVED HIGHWAY FOOTPATH

G
A

R
D
E

N

B
U
S
 S

T
O
P

E
X
IS

T
IN

G
 H

O
U
S
E
S

EXISTING HOUSES

42 6 8 10 12

No. 1 No. 3

G
A

R
A

G
E

 

R
A
IL
IN

G
S

L
P

E
X
IS

T
IN

G
 H

O
U
S
E
S

EXISTING HOUSES

HOUSES
EXISTING

CARE
CO-OP FUNERAL

KWATSON
Placed Image

KWATSON_1
Placed Image

KWATSON_2
Placed Image



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WARD: CLIFFORD 90991/FUL/17 
 
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 – SECTION 247 
PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT CORNBROOK PARK ROAD, OLD 
TRAFFORD, MANCHESTER. M15 4EE 
OS GRID REFERENCE:  E:382478 N:396894 
  
 

Highway proposed to be stopped up under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning 
permission applied for under reference 90991/FUL/17 which was approved on 14th 
August 2017. 

 
APPLICANT:   Bellward Properties Limited. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   THAT NO OBJECTION BE RAISED 
 

 
 

SITE 

Development proposal by Bellward Properties Limited on land bounded by Bridgewater 
Way, Chester Road, Virgil Street and Princess Street, Old Trafford. M15 4EE 
 
PROPOSAL 

The Department for Transport has advised the Council (the Local Highway Authority for 
the area of highway referred to and therefore a statutory consultee) of an application 
made to the Secretary of State for Transport under S247 of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990 to stop up an area of highway in Old Trafford described below in the Schedule 
and shown on the applicant’s plan (copy attached ref NATTRAN/NW/S247/3039). 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The stopping up, if approved, will be authorised only in order to enable the development 
to be carried out in accordance with the planning permission applied for to the Council 
under reference 90991/FUL/17. 

THE SCHEDULE 

Description of highways to be stopped up; the whole of Cornbrook Park Road from its 
junction with Princess Street to its junction with Virgil Street, in Trafford. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The recommendation is that the Committee raise no objection to this application for 
stopping up the areas of highway described in the Schedule and shown on the attached 
plan. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



KWATSON_3
Placed Image

KWATSON_4
Placed Image



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WARD: GORSE HILL 90738/FUL/17 
 
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 – SECTION 247 
PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT TRAFFORD WHARF ROAD & 
WHARF END, TRAFFORD PARK, MANCHESTER. M17 1AG 
OS GRID REFERENCE:  E:381132 N:396559 
  
 

Highway proposed to be stopped up under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning 
permission applied for under reference 90738/FUL/17 which is currently awaiting 
decision. 

 
APPLICANT:   Cole Waterhouse (TW) Limited. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   THAT NO OBJECTION BE RAISED 
 

 

 

SITE 

Development proposal by Cole Waterhouse (TW) Limited on land at Trafford Wharf Road 
bounded by Wharf End to the north, BT Exchange Building to the east and Trafford Wharf 
Road to the south and west, Trafford Park, M17 1AG 
 
PROPOSAL 

The Department for Transport has advised the Council (the Local Highway Authority for 
the area of highway referred to and therefore a statutory consultee) of an application 
made to the Secretary of State for Transport under S247 of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990 to stop up an area of highway in Old Trafford described below in the Schedule 
and shown on the applicant’s plan (copy attached ref NATTRAN/NW/S247/3045). 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The stopping up, if approved, will be authorised only in order to enable the development 
to be carried out in accordance with the planning permission applied for to the Cou

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
9th NOVEMBER, 2017 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Cornes, N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, Malik, 
O’Sullivan, Mrs. Reilly, Sharp, Walsh and Wright.   
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
Planning and Development Manager – West Area (Mrs. S. Lowes),   
Senior Planning and Development Officer (Mr. J. Davis),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson),  
Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
Trainee Solicitor (Ms. M. Dhaliwal),  
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present:  Councillors Bennett, Brotherton, Mrs. Dixon MBE and Freeman.  
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Ms. Mannie Dhaliwal, Trainee Solicitor, to the meeting.   
 

29. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th October, 2017, 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.    
 

30. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

31. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Name of 

Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 91513/FUL/17 – Mr. Raza – 24-26 
Moss Road, Stretford.  

 Change of use of No. 24 Moss Road at 
ground floor from A1 to A1/A3/A5, erection of 
external flue to the rear of No.24 Moss Road, 
subdivision of existing first floor living 
accommodation to 4 No. studio flats and an 
external staircase to the rear to provide 
access to the first floor accommodation with 
external alterations to rear.  



Planning and Development Management Committee  
9 November 2017 

 

 

 
2 

 
 91554/FUL/17 – ParkingEye Ltd. – 

Land to the side and rear of Victoria 
Parade, Urmston.  

 Application for the retention of the integrated 
Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) 
car park management system including 2 no. 
cameras, 2 no. external cabinets and a Pay 
and Display unit. 
 

 91850/FUL/17 – Mrs. Andrejczak – 
22 Northenden Road, Sale.  

 Change of use from cafe (A3) to takeaway 
(A5) and erection of external flue. 
 

 (b) Application Deferred  
 

  

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 89582/FUL/16 – Mr. Kirkman – 
Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club, Elcho 
Road, Bowdon. 

 Works in conjunction with new court surface 
to include new kerbing, retaining wall, steps, 
patio area, ramp for disabled access, ramp for 
machinery access and new fencing; variation 
of condition 6 of planning approval 
86115/FUL/15 (Erection of 9 no. floodlighting 
columns (10 no. luminaires) at 6.7 metres 
high to courts 4 and 5) to allow for amended 
lighting scheme as submitted within proposed 
light contour drawing 1453-05 Rev B. 
 

 [Consideration of Application 89582/FUL/16 was deferred in order to allow sufficient 
time to fully consider the late objection received on the day of the meeting.]  
 

32. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 91934/FUL/17 - SALE SPORTS 
CLUB AND HALES & BROWN - SALE SPORTS CLUB, CLARENDON 
CRESCENT, SALE  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of the existing Clubhouse 
and separate Pavilion and erection of replacement Clubhouse/Pavilion, an indoor 
tennis centre, relocated cricket nets and associated sporting facilities and 14no. 
residential dwellings, (with maximum 12m high demountable/retractable protective 
ball stop netting and supporting poles), construction of new vehicular and 
pedestrian access off Clarendon Crescent and Dane Road and associated 
external works. 
 
   RESOLVED: That Members are minded to grant planning permission for 

the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be 
deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as 
follows:- 

 
  (i)  To consider further representations from Sport England, and if they 

raise no objection following consideration of the applicants latest ball 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
9 November 2017 

 

 

 
3 

stop safety fencing proposal, to continue to determine the application 
accordingly.  

  
  (ii)  To complete a suitable Legal Agreement under S106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure: 
 

 A contribution of £210,000 towards the provision of off-site 
affordable housing.  

 
  (iii)  To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition.  
 
  (iv)  To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where a S106 Agreement has not been completed 
within three months of the resolution to grant planning permission.  

 
  (v) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement 

that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined (unless amended by (iii) above).  

 
33. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 91984/FUL/17 - LEVERTECH - 

50-78 HIGHER ROAD, URMSTON  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of the existing building and 
the adjacent church and erection of a mixed development of four storeys high with 
29 no. residential units and office space. 
 
  RESOLVED: That Members are minded to grant planning permission for 

the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be 
deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as 
follows:- 

 
  (i)  To complete a suitable Legal Agreement under S106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure: 
 

 Six affordable housing units within the scheme.  
 
  (ii)  That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement 

that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined.  

 
34. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION 92210/VAR/17 - MR. HASHIMI - 1 MARSLAND 

ROAD, SALE  
 
[Note:  Councillor Gratrix declared a Personal Interest in Application 
92210/VAR/17 as his son resides nearby.]  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for the variation of condition 3 on planning permission 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
9 November 2017 

 

 

 
4 

82837/FULL/2014 (Change of use of ground floor of premises from Use Class A3 
(Restaurants and Cafes) to Use Class A5 (Hot Food Take-away). Alterations to 
shop front and installation of flue to rear of premises.). To extend the opening 
hours. 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That the application for variation be refused for the following 

reasons:-  
 
  The proposed extension of opening hours would have a detrimental 

impact on the residential amenity of the occupiers of nearby residential 
properties in particular by reason of an increase in noise and disturbance 
from customers attracted to the premises and vehicular and pedestrian 
comings and goings at unsociable hours.  As such, the proposal would be 
contrary to Policy L7 of Trafford Council’s Core Strategy.  

 
35. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT BEACONSFIELD ROAD, 

BROADHEATH WA14 5LQ  
 
A report was submitted advising Members of an application made to the Secretary 
of State for Transport under s247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
stop up an area of highway in Broadheath to enable development to be carried out 
in accordance with planning permission applied for under reference 
91381/FUL/17.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That no objection be raised to the application.  
 

36. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT CORNBROOK PARK ROAD, 
OLD TRAFFORD M15 4EE  
 
A report was submitted advising Members of an application made to the Secretary 
of State for Transport under s247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
stop up an area of highway in Old Trafford to enable development to be carried 
out in accordance with planning permission applied for under reference 
90991/FUL/17.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That no objection be raised to the application.  
 

37. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT TRAFFORD WHARF ROAD 
AND WHARF END, TRAFFORD PARK M17 1AG  
 
A report was submitted advising Members of an application made to the Secretary 
of State for Transport under s247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
stop up an area of highway in Old Trafford to enable development to be carried 
out in accordance with planning permission applied for under reference 
90738/FUL/17. 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
9 November 2017 

 

 

 
5 

  RESOLVED:  That no objection be raised to the application.  
 

38. SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE:  APRIL 2017 - SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing the 
Committee about the latest set of monitoring data for S106 Agreements and CIL 
Notices.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.19 pm.  
 
 


